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Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 145.123,
Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

145123  Public health nursing. Subdivision 1.
Home nursing care services, fees. The county board of
any county providing public health nursing services under
Minnesota, Statutes, Sections 145.08 and 145.12, and the gov-
erning bhody of a nursing district formed under section 145.08,
subdivision 3, may charge and collect fees for home nursing
care services furnished to ill or disabled persons within the
county or the nursing district. Payment, in whole or in part,
for such services may be accepted from any person. Pay-
ment of any charges due may be accepted from a local,
county, state or federal public assistance agency or any com-
bination thereof; or from any individual, governmental agen-
¢y, or corporation, public or private, when such services are
provided any person, including but not limited to a recipient
of any type of social security aids administered by the federal
or state governments, or a recipient of direct relief.

Approved April 14, 1961.

CHAPTER 398 —H. F. No. 1447
[Not Coded]

An act relating to public property; authorizing the con-
veyance of a water line owned by the state to the cily of
Saint Cloud.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. State owned water line; conveyance to Stf.
Cloud. The governor, upon recommendation of the commis-
sioner of administration, shall convey by proper instrument
in a form approved by the attorney general to the city of
Saint Cloud for public purposes all right and title to that por-
tion of the water line situated in Sherburne county, to wit:
That portion of a six inch water line originally constructed
by the state of Minnesota, located generally in Waite's Ad-
dition to East Saint Cloud, and specifically that portion of a
six inch water main, beginning at a point at the intersection
of Michigan Avenue and Tenth Avenue East on Tenth Ave-
nue East in a northerly direction approximately 1000 feet to
a point approximately 200 feet north of Fourteenth Street
Southeast.
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Sec. 2. The commissioner of administration shall rec-
ommend to the governor the consideration, if any, and con-
ditions under which the water line shall be conveyed.

Approved April 14, 1961,

CHAPTER 399—H. F. No. 1565
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the West 8t. Paul firemen’s relief
association; authorizing the payment of pensions to certain
PEYSONS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1.  West 8t. Paul, city of; firemen's relief as-
sociation. The West St. Paul Firemen’s Relief Association
may pay a service pension, in an amount not exceeding 50
pereent of a first class fireman's salary in the city of West
St. Paul, to each member who shall hereafter reach the age
of at least 55 years and who shall have done active duty for
20 years or more as a member of the fire department of the
city of West St. Paul and who is otherwise eligible for a serv-
ice pension under the articles of incorporation and by laws
of the association.

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon its approval by a
three fourths vote of the members of the common council of
the city of West St. Paul, and upon compliance with Laws
1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 14, 1961.

CHAPTER 400—H. F. No. 1681
[Not Coded]

An act relating to game and fish; authorizing the com-
missioner of conservation to grant an easement over certain
lands for road purposes to the fownship of Waterville, Le-
Sueur county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Easement over state lands to town of Wa-
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